Suspended delegation orders may be reinstated, modified or rescinded in writing by the 
director. 

R1:19-11-219. Attorney review of designated contracts. 

A contract for services or commodities that, by its terms, requires or may require a state agency to expend 
an amount of public funds equal to or greater than seventy five thousand dollars ($75,000) in either a 
calendar or fiscal year shall, prior to execution, be reviewed by any attorney employed by the state and 
licensed to practice law in Arkansas. The class of attorneys that can satisfy the requirement should be 
interpreted broadly so as to maximize the number of attorneys that can help state agencies satisfy it.

[...]

Committee, before the execution of the contract if the contract amount is fifty thousand dollars 
($50,000) or more in any one year of the contract’s term, or if the total projected contract amount, 
including any amendments or possible extensions, is three hundred fifty thousand dollars ($350,000) 
or more unless they are contracts for critical emergency procurements or are otherwise exempted 
from the submission requirements of Ark. Code Ann. § 19-11-265. 

(b) Labor, time, or effort included in or incident to a contractor’s production or sale of a commodity or

[...]

are defined in Arkansas Procurement Law and these rules, then it should be submitted for review 
under Ark. Code Ann. § 19-11-265 if the services component of the contract is fifty thousand dollars 
($50,000) or more in any one contract year, or if the total projected contract amount, including any 
amendments or possible extensions, is three hundred fifty thousand dollars ($350,000) or more. 

R2:19-11-265. Material changes to Contracts for Services  
(a) A contract that has previously been presented for review does not need to be presented for 

legislative review again upon its renewal or extension unless it introduces a “material change.”